




CT-CPO-23-225 Amendment 1    Page 1 of 2 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

The Parties agree to amend the above-referenced contract as follows: 

1. Parties, Background and Purpose.

1.1. Background. On December 6, 2022, County and Consultant entered into the above referenced agreement
to provide the Final Design of the Canoa Ranch Sewer Extension for the Canoa Ranch Sewer Extension 
Segment 2 Design Project. 

1.2.   Purpose. Additional design services are needed due to the realignment of the Project from the east to 
the west of I-19 and increases the amount of the contract by $168,911.00 for the additional services. 

2. Scope of Services.

 Add “Section 3.1. County and Consultant agree to add Exhibit A-1 Scope of Services (11 pages).” 

3. Compensation and Payment.
Replace Section 4.1. with, “County will pay Consultant Not-to-Exceed $495,161.00.” 

Add Section 4.2.1. “County and Consultant agree to add Exhibit B-1 Consultant Fee Proposal (29 
pages).” 

Attach: Exhibit A-1 Scope of Services 
    Exhibit B-1 Consultant Fee Proposal 

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank) 

PIMA COUNTY CAPITAL PROGRAM OFFICE 

PROJECT:        Canoa Ranch Sewer Extension Segment 2 Design (3CRAEX) 

CONSULTANT: Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. 
3800 N Central Ave Suite 460 

      Phoenix, AZ 85012 

CONTRACT NO.: CT-CPO-23-225 

AMENDMENT NO.: One (1) 

FUNDING: Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department Obligations 

CONTRACT TERM: 12/06/22 to 07/14/24 ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 326,250.00$           
TERMINATION PRIOR AMENDMENT: N/A PRIOR AMENDMENT(S):  $ -   
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT:  07/14/24 AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT:  $          168,911.00 

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT:  $          495,161.00 































Task Description

PM & Coordination 8 36 16 48 24 0 16 148
Task A Totals 8 36 16 48 24 0 16 148

D.1 Construction Documents - Sewer (30%, 60%, 90%, 100%) 10 36 8 240 360 0 0 654
Construction Documents - Slope Grading
(30%, 60%, 90%, 100%) 0 32 8 80 120 0 0 240

Construction Documents - Waterline Relocation Plan & Profile 10 24 0 80 240 0 0 354
Basis of Design Report 0 16 6 80 40 0 0 142
Permitting and Agency Coordination 0 8 8 8 8 0 0 32

Task D Totals 20 116 30 488 768 0 0 1422

E.1 Environmental Compliance Certification Memos (two) 0 8 12 0 40 0 0 60
E.2 Biological Resources Analysis 0 2 8 0 32 0 0 42

Pima Pineapple Cactus Survey 0 8 24 0 80 0 0 112
E.3 Cultural Resources Summary 0 1 4 0 8 0 0 13

E.4 Clean Water Act (Abbrev. PJD and Non-Notify NWP 58 
documentation) 0 4 20 20 80 0 0 124

E.5 PISA / Hazardous Materials 0 2 12 0 40 0 0 54
E.6 Environmental Coordination 0 20 20 0 20 0 0 60

Task E Totals 0 45 100 20 300 0 0 465

Permitting Support and Post Design 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Construction Meetings 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ADOT Meetings for Slope Grading 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Construction Support for Pima Pineapple Cactus 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Task F Totals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
BASE SERVICES TOTALS 28 197 146 556 1092 0 16 2035

G.1 Prepare and Process Section 404 Nationwide Permit (NWP) 
58 Pre-Construction Notification (PCN) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G.2 Biological Evaluation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G.3 Canoa Ranch Conservation Lands Restrictions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G.4 Access Plans 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G.5 Revised Alignment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Task G Totals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTALS 28 197 146 556 1092 0 16 2035

Exhibit 2 - Derivation of Person-Hours 
Pima County RWRD - Canoa Ranch Sewer Extension

October 19, 2023
CLASSIFICATION

Project 
Principal

Project 
Manager

Senior 
Professional Professional Junior 

Professional
Admin 

Support I

Task G - As-Needed Services

Admin 
Support II Total

Task A - Project Management and Coordination

Task E - Environmental

Task F - Permitting Support and Post Design

Task D - Final Design of Canoa Ranch Outfall Sewer

Page 2



































SUE Scope of WorkCanoa Sewer Interconnection: Elephant HeadRd. to Canoa Ranch Rd.

Page 1 of 3

October 4, 2023
Kimley HornAttn: Vicki Chu, PE
3300 East Sunrise Drive, Suite 130,
Tucson, AZ  85718
Email: Vicki.Chu@kimley-horn.com
Phone: 720-773-4143RE: Canoa Sewer Interconnection: Elephant Head Rd. toCanoa Ranch Rd.

Subsurface Utility Engineering (SUE)–Scope ofServices T2UE Proposal No. 16104-23-0117
Dear Ms. Chu:
Thank you for the opportunity to propose on this project. Our experience providing subsurface utility engineering for State DOTs,municipalities, various public works departments, and design consultants will enable us to successfully complete this utility investigationand meet the program and project goals. The combination of our resources and experience will provide you with the confidence thatT2ue is the right choice to complete the project on time and on budget. For more information, please visit www.T2UE.com
This proposal has been prepared for the Canoa Sewer Interconnection: Elephant Head Rd. to Canoa Ranch Rd Project. We haveprovided you witha Time andMaterial Fee to complete thespecific items described within the Scope of Services. We respectfully requestany comments or questions you may have.
Thank you again for this opportunity. We are committed to giving you the quality and service that you expect from T2.
LIMITS OF INVESTIGATION
The limits of investigation will include the approximately 1.3 mile project length roughly identified on the Exhibit A below in solid greenreceived September 28, 2023.

Exhibit A – Rough Limits Identified as Solid Green Line

T2 UES, Inc. dbaT2 Utility Engineers4855 N. Shamrock PlSuite 109Tucson, AZ 85705520-770-0021 (phone)www.t2ue.com

mailto:Vicki.Chu@kimley-horn.com
http://www.t2ue.com/
http://www.t2ue.com/


SUE Scope of WorkCanoa Sewer Interconnection: Elephant HeadRd. to Canoa Ranch Rd.

Page 2 of 3

Exhibit A – Rough Limits Identified as Solid Green Line (Continued)

SCOPE OF WORK
T2ue will provide utility designating services of existing traceable (either metallic or non-metallic buried with trace wire) subsurfacegas, telephone, fiber optic, and water lines as identified on the attached Exhibit B. T2ue will utilize a variety of geophysical locatingequipment to detect, verify and designate the approximate horizontal location of the four requested utility lines within the defined limits.Designated lines shall be marked in the field using pink paint, which is the standard APWA color convention for survey items. Oncedesignated the utilities will be surveyed and incorporated into CAD format for delivery to Client. Use of this service does not negatean excavator’s responsibility to notify the Arizona 811 One Call Center 48 hours prior to any excavation. Limits for the utility designatingshall consist of a 100 ft wide path centered on the proposed Interstate 19 (I-19) crossing at Elephant Head Rd and then once theproject crosses the west frontage road of I-19 the limits will include the shoulder area from the west edge of west frontage road of I-19 to the west ADOT right of way.
After Client has reviewed the utility mapping, T2ue will, on a separate mobilization, provide up to ten (10) vacuum excavation testholes(potholes) on the designated utilities at locations deemed in potential conflict with the project design . The utility data obtained throughour standard testhole procedure includes the depth, horizontal and vertical location tied to project datum via survey, size, and materialcomposition of the utility exposed. Our standard testhole procedure includes backfilling pothole with compacted native material andpavement restoration with “permanent” asphalt cold patch. It is understood that the requested test holes will be along the shouldersof the frontage road and will not be in pavement.




















